to the spread of concise and valid 

information in different contexts [6]. 

Environmental, and indeed all facets of 

lives have been impacted like never 

before in recent decades. Nigeria has 

recorded about fifty thousand (50,000) 

confirmed cases with nine hundred and 

seventy four (974) deaths as at August 

2020 [7]. In response to the pandemic, the 

Federal Government of Nigeria (FGN) 

emplaced measures such as the 

constitution of a Presidential Task Force 

(PTF) on COVID 19, total lockdown of the 

country including closing airports,